YGW50N65F1A
Maximum Ratings （Tj= 25℃ unless otherwise specified）
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Collector-Emitter Breakdown Voltage  VCE 650 V
DC collector current, limited by Tjmax
TC = 25°C
TC = 100°C
IC
100
50
A
Diode Forward current, limited by Tjmax
TC = 25°C
TC = 100°C
IF
100
50
A
Continuous Gate-emitter voltage VGE ±20 V
Transient Gate-emitter voltage VGE ±30 V
Turn off safe operating area VCE ≤650V,
Tj ≤ 150°C, tp = 1μs
- 150 A
Pulse  collector current, VGE =15V,
tp limited by Tjmax
ICM 150 A
Short Circuit Withstand Time, VGE= 15V,
VCE≤ 400V
Tsc 5 μs
Power dissipation , Tj=25°C Pj
YGW50N65F1A
Electrical Characteristics （Tj= 25℃ unless otherwise specified）
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
Static
Collector-Emitter Breakdown
Voltage
BVCES
VGE=0V , IC=250uA  650  - V
VGE=0V , IC=1mA 650   V
Gate Threshold Voltage  VGE(th)  VGE=VCE, IC=250uA  4.0 5.0 6.0 V
Collector-Emitter Saturation
Voltage
VCE(sat)
VGE=15V, IC=50A
Tj = 25°C
Tj = 150°C
-
-
1.8
2.1
2.3
V
V
Zero gate voltage collector current ICES
VCE = 650V, VGE = 0V
Tj = 25°C
Tj = 150°C
0.1
40
1000
μA
Gate-emitter leakage current IGES VCE = 0V, VGE = ±20V   100 nA
Transconductance gfs VCE = 20V, IC = 50A - 30 - S
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
Dynamic
Input capacitance Cies
VCE = 30V, VGE = 0V,
f = 1MHz
 2800
pF Output capacitance Coes  130
Reverse transfer capacitance  Cres  75
Gate charge  QG
VCC = 520V, IC = 50A,
VGE = 15V
- 180 - nC
Short circuit collector current IC（SC）
VGE=15V,tSC≤5us
VCC=400V,
Tj，start=25°C
- 310 -
YGW50N65F1A
Switching Characteristic, Inductive Load
Parameter Symbol
YGW50N65F1A
Fig. 1  FBSOA characteristics                                                                      Fig. 2 Load Current vs. Frequency
Fig. 3 Power dissipation as a function of TC                                                Fig. 4  collector current  as a function of TC
YGW50N65F1A
Fig. 5 Output characteristics                                                                         Fig. 6 Saturation voltage characteristics
Fig. 7  Switching times vs. gate resistor                                                       Fig. 8 Switching times vs. collector current
0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90
100
110
120
130
140
150
0 1 2 3 4 5
I C
(A
)
VCE(V)
0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90
100
110
120
130
140
150
0 1 2 3 4 5 6
I C
(A
)
VCE(V)
150℃
25℃
10
100
1000
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65
t,
 S
W
IT
C
H
IN
G
 T
IM
ES
[n
s]
Rg (Ω)
td(off)
tf
td(on)
tr
10
100
1000
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110
t,
 S
W
IT
C
H
IN
G
 T
IM
ES
 [
n
s]
IC(A)
td(off)
tf
td(on)
tr
VGE  = 20V
           17V
           15V
           13V
           11V
9V
7V
VGE = 15V
Common Emitter
VCC = 400V, VGE = 15V, IC=50A
 Ta=25℃
Common Emitter
VCC = 400V, VGE = 15V, RG=12Ω
 Ta=25℃
YGW50N65F1A
Fig. 9  Switching loss vs. gate resistor                                                 Fig. 10 Switching loss vs. collector current
Fig. 11  Gate charge characteristics                                                                 Fig. 12  Capacitance characteristics
YGW50N65F1A